

Court No. :  
Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1686 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 4192 OF 2013**

(Application for suspension of sentence)

Vijay Kumar Lingdoh ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 1987-1988 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 5091-5092 OF 2013**

(Applications for stay)

Jatin Dutta ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1691 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 4209 OF 2013**

(Applications for bail)

Takap Ringu ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1684 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 4190 OF 2013**

(Applications for bail)

Takap Ringu ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3618 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 9338 & 10770 OF 2013**

(Applications for permission to bring on record certified copy and stay)

Darilin Pyngrope & Anr. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

SLP (Crl.) Nos. 1686, 1987-1988, 1691 & 1684 of 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Applications seeking permission to file lengthy list of dates and to place additional documents on record are allowed.**

**Issue notice.**

**In view of the order passed by this Court on 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2013, allowing the applications of the petitioners exempting them from surrendering, they will not be arrested in the meanwhile in connection with the aforesaid cases."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent/C.B.I. by registered post A.D. on 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2013.

A. D. cards duly signed have been received from the sole Respondent/C.B.I. in all the above-mentioned matters, but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

SLP (Crl.) No. 3618 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption granted.**

**Issue notice.**

**In the meanwhile, the petitioner will not be arrested in connection with Special CBI Case No. 2/2001.**

**Tag with SLP(Crl) No. 1686/2013."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent/C.B.I. by registered post A.D. on 24<sup>th</sup> May, 2013.

A. D. card duly signed has been received from the sole Respondent/C.B.I., but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

Dasti notice was issued to Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting dasti service on the sole Respondent/C.B.I. through Standing Counsel on 4<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 in SLP (Crl.) Nos. 1686, 1691 & 1987-1988 of 2013 pursuant to Orders dated 27<sup>th</sup> August, 2013

of Ld. Registrar.

Contd...3/-

:3:

Counsel for the Petitioner has on 5<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 filed Affidavit of dasti service with proof.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in all the above-mentioned matters, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of sole Respondent/C.B.I., so far.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2013 when the following order was passed:

**"Learned counsel for the petitioner in SLP(Crl.) No.1684/2013 is present.**

**The office report indicates that the service of the show cause notice is complete in all the matters but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.**

**Therefore, all the matters shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court on their own turn."**

It is submitted that Hrishikesh Baruah, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2013 filed Vol-III as additional documents and application for permission to file additional documents in SLP (Crl.) No. 1684 of 2013 and same is defective for the reason tht most papers are not legible and in vernacular language, but he has not cured the defects, despite request. However, copy of the same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of January, 2014.

**sd/-**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Advocate
2. Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Advocate
3. Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate
4. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR